
 
Enterprise M3 Board Meeting 

28 May 2020 

Resources, Finance and Audit Committee Financial Update - Item 11 

 

The Enterprise M3 Board is asked to: 

APPROVE: The final outturn 2019/20 position on both revenue and capital funds held by Enterprise 
M3.  

NOTE: The work taking place to ensure financial stability in the medium-term, as impacted by the 
COVID-19 business disruption and Government’s fiscal and monetary response.  

Executive Summary 

1.1. This report summarises the final outturn financial position and the movement of funds 
controlled by Enterprise M3 Board during 2019/20, and provides an update on work taking 
place to ensure financial stability in the medium-term. 
 

1.2. Expenditure in year enabled us to take forward delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan 
objectives, drive implementation of the Local Industrial Strategy and deliver the Local Growth 
Fund Programme. 
 

1.3. The EM3 Resources, Finance and Audit Committee (RFAC) reviewed and endorsed the end 
of year position on 14 May 2020. They recommended that a summary report be submitted to 
the Board, and that the Board approve the final position on both revenue and capital funds 
held by Enterprise M3. 
 

1.4. As at 31 March 2020 Enterprise M3 held £2.8 million revenue reserves (2018/19 £2.5m) 
and £28 million capital funds (2018/19 £42m), across a range of accounts which are listed 
in Appendix 1.  
 

1.5. Revenue Funds: We finished the financial year with a surplus of £334k. Income (£3.8m) was 
£0.6m higher than budgeted due mainly to additional Government funding and application 
fees. Expenditure (£3.5m) saw a small net decrease against the budget of £55k.  
 

1.6. Capital Funds: Grant income and loan repayments received in the year amounted to £23m. 
In addition, we held £39.6m in unspent money from the previous year. We spent £37m in 
2019/20, bringing our cumulative spend (£170m) to 97% of the Local Growth Fund that has 
been transferred to Enterprise M3 to date. This is a considerable improvement on the 
previous year where the figure was 86%.  
 

1.7. 2020/21 Revenue Budget and Medium-Term Financial Stability. In response to the impact 
of COVID-19 business interruptions and Government’s fiscal and monetary response, we are 
facing a significant drop in our anticipated income for the next three years to 2022/23. We 
have been working with RFAC, identifying savings and additional income opportunities, so 
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that our reserves levels are at a sufficient level to cover required activity over the next two 
years. We are continuing to work with RFAC, looking at scenarios to ensure that our funds will 
enable sustainability in the medium-term, and will report back to the Board regularly.  
 

2. Audit and Publication 

2.1. All revenue and capital funds relating to Enterprise M3 LEP’s activities, are held by, and 
accounted for by Hampshire County Council (HCC) as the Accountable Body. In accordance 
with Enterprise M3’s Accountability Framework and the Memorandum of Understanding 
between Enterprise M3 and HCC, these funds are contained within the County Council’s 
overall accounting records.  They will be subject to external audit review as part of the 
Council’s accounts, which will be completed by the end of November 2020.  

2.2. In addition, financial information set out in this report will be published in Enterprise M3’s 
Annual Report, scheduled for publication in June 2020. 

2.3. At the start of the 2019/20 financial year, the decision-making function of the LEP was 
incorporated, forming Enterprise M3 Limited. This is a separate entity and is not incorporated 
in the figures in this report. Its directors and members are the LEP Board. This private limited 
company has no funds, staff, assets, or financial liabilities. It does not trade, and will submit 
dormant accounts to Companies House, by 31 December each year. 

 

3. Revenue Funds 

3.1. EM3’s income and expenditure year-end position across all revenue funds, alongside the 
2019/20 budget, is summarised in Table 1.  

Table 1: EM3 Revenue Income and Expenditure 2019-20 
Outturn 

2019-20 
Budget Difference 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 
REVENUE RESERVES Brought Forward 2,477      

Income 3,801  3,203  598  
Expenditure (3,467) (3,522) 55  

Excess/(deficit) income over expenditure 334  (319) 653  
TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES 2,811    

    
3.2. The year began with £2.477m in overall reserves, and ended with £2.811m, thus adding 

£334k to revenue reserve. At the time the budget was set in March 2019, we expected costs 
to exceed income by £319k, therefore the actual outturn results in a total increase above 
budgeted reserves of £653k.  
 

3.3. Key observations: 
 

• Revenue INCOME  
o Income of £3.8m exceeded the £3.2m budget by £598k.  
o This is mainly due to  

 Additional Government funding provided to EM3 as lead for four LEP cluster to 
help businesses prepare for EU Exit and for intelligence gathering (+£420k) 

 Additional application fee income due to the decision to bring forward our project 
pipeline (+£393k), and  

 Reduction in income required to fund our Careers and Enterprise service and 
Enterprise Zone resulting from reduced costs explained below (-£229k) 

 Other sundry variances total +£14k  
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• Revenue EXPENDITURE 
o Expenditure of £2.4m underspent the £2.5m budget by £55k.  
o This is mainly due to  

 Lower EM3 Operational, Careers and Enterprise and Enterprise Zone staff costs 
(£454k) arising from a combination of continued difficulties in recruiting staff in a 
tight labour market; and the pausing on further recruitment until the second stage 
of our review of the organisation was concluded.  

 Increased costs relating to additional work relating to the EU Exit/intelligence 
gathering activity, which is covered by additional government funding (-£420k). 

 Other sundry variances total £21k 
 

o We spent £115k in support of our Enterprise Zone delivery. We progressed enabling sites 
and the works at Basing View and Longcross, estimated to unlock over £24m Business 
Rates Income Growth for the area. Costs were underspent by £135k (54%) against 
budget, largely due to the delay in the development of a marketing and business support 
programme and skills strategy. Additionally, our Accountable Body contributed resources 
to continue the support when the EZ Director left the organisation at the end of October.  

 

4. Capital Funds 

4.1. Capital involves the creation or improvement of capital assets and the scale and nature of 
capital projects means they can extend over more than one financial year. EM3’s capital 
funds position is summarised below in Table 2. 

Table 2: EM3 Capital Funds At 1 April 
2019  Income  Expenditure  At 31 March 

2020 
  £m £m £m £m 

Local Growth Fund (A) 27.9  20.4  (36.9) 11.5  
Growing Enterprise Fund (B) 11.7  2.6  0.0  14.3  

TOTAL GROWTH FUNDS 39.6 23.0 (36.9) 25.8 
Capital to Revenue Fund (C) 2.6  0.0  (0.6) 2.0  

TOTAL CAPITAL FUNDS 42.3  23.0  (37.5) 27.8  

 

4.2. Enterprise M3 holds two capital funds, funded from Government grants with a key condition 
that spend must be capital in nature: 

• Table 2 (A): The majority of capital funding held by Enterprise M3 relates to the Local 
Growth Fund, into which grant funding is received annually. The opening balance for 
the year of £27.9m was supplemented by additional grant funding (£17.5m) and 
repayments of loans (£2.9m), totalling £20.4m. Thirty-eight projects were funded during 
the course of the year with payments totalling £36.9m. This funding is in addition to 
match funding provided by scheme promoters. The remaining balance (£11.5m) is 
already fully allocated and contractually committed to existing and new projects 
approved by the Programme Management Group and Board.  

• Table 2 (B): Further funds are held in the Growing Enterprise Fund, originally 
established with a one-off Government grant with an expectation that it operates as a 
‘revolving’ fund with funding support primarily provided in the form of repayable 
loans.  The opening balance for the year of £11.7m was supplemented by repayments 
of £2.6m, leaving a balance to carry forward of £14.3m which is also fully allocated to 
existing and new projects approved by the Programme Management Group and Board. 
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4.3. During 2019/20 Enterprise M3 invested in additional staff to support our capital programmes. 
This investment has resulted in our total available LGF expenditure figure increasing from 
86% at the end of 2018/19 to 97% in 2019/20.   

4.4. Table 2 (C): Enterprise M3 also holds a Capital to Revenue Fund, established in 2017/18, 
a predominantly “revolving” fund to support scheme development, design advancement, 
skills and career improvement and scale-up business support.  The opening balance was 
£2.6m, we spent £0.6m in support of scheme development, and expansion of our Careers & 
Enterprise and Growth Hub services. Of the remaining £2m balance, £1.25m has already 
been allocated to projects approved by the Programme Management Group and Board. 
These include, HIF scheme development, continued funding for the expansion of our 
Careers and Enterprise Service, and COVID-19 Business recovery activity. The rest 
(£0.75m) is expected to be spent during 2020/21, largely on interventions to enable business 
recovery. 

 

5. 2020/21 Revenue Budget and Medium-Term Financial Stability 

5.1. In March 2020 the Board agreed the 2020/21 revenue budget acknowledging that there would 
need to be some variations in response to the impact of COVID-19. A significant part of our 
work in 2020/21 will now be focused on supporting businesses in planning for economic 
recovery, working in partnership with business support organisations. 

5.2. In total, we have identified a potential drop of around £0.7m in 2020/21 budgeted income, 
accumulating to around £2m by the end of 2022/23. The main reasons are as follows: 

• As a result of business disruption, several of our loan recipients are renegotiating 
repayment profiles, with interest payments being put back.  

• The Bank of England’s reduction in their Base Rate from 0.25% to 0.1%, has reduced 
our interest receivable on balances held by our accountable body.  

• Current Government priorities mean that that future Local Growth Fund (LGF) may not 
be administered through LEPs, thus we will receive significantly lower application fees 
in the medium-term.  

5.3. Our reserves levels are at a sufficient level to cover required activity over the next two years. 
However, without further funding or savings, by the end of the three-year period to 2022/23, 
our reserves will have fallen to approximately £1m below the recommended level.  

5.4. We are working with RFAC, identifying savings, additional income and looking at scenarios to 
ensure that our funds will enable sustainability in the medium-term. We will update and 
involve the Board at future meetings 

 

Aleks Bennett, EM3 Finance Manager  
21 May 2020 
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As at 31 March 2020 Enterprise M3 held £3 million revenue and £28 million capital funds across a 
range of accounts: 

 Enterprise M3 Funds: Revenue and Capital At 1 April 
2019  Income  Expenditure  At 31 March 

2020  
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

REVENUE¹     
Operational Fund  477  3,817  (2,790) 1,505  

Growth Hub  0  563  (563) 0  
Interest  1,412  0  (245) 1,167  

GEF  420  0  (420) 0  
SEEDA 48  0  (48) 0  

Staff Redundancy 120  20  0  140  
Enterprise Zone  0  115  (115) 0  

Inter Company Transfers 0  (713) 713  0  
TOTAL REVENUE FUNDS (Table 1) 2,477  3,801  (3,467) 2,811  

          
CAPITAL         

Local Growth Fund 27,941  20,395  (36,877) 11,459  
Growing Enterprise Fund 11,735  2,583  0  14,318  
Capital to Revenue Fund 2,600  0  (627) 1,973  

TOTAL CAPITAL FUNDS (Table 2) 42,276  22,978  (37,504) 27,750  
          
TOTAL FUNDS 44,753  26,780  (40,971) 30,562  

  
¹ The Enterprise M3 accounting structure has seven revenue accounts that support the delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan.  
1. The Operational Fund the day to day expenditure of the LEP  
2. The Growth Hub reserve covers all income and expenditure relating to the Growth Hub 
3. The interest reserve is a legacy fund which previously accumulated interest earned on Enterprise M3 balances and 

loans. It is used to fund identified revenue expenditure. Since 2018/19 annual interest income has been accounted 
for within the Operational Fund. 

4. The GEF fund is a legacy fund available to fund the day to day expenditure of the LEP  
5. The SEEDA legacy reserve is ring-fenced to support business support activities in line with government guidance  
6. The Staff Redundancy Reserve covers any staffing liabilities in the event of the LEP being wound down 
7. The Enterprise Zone income and expenditure, funded by a loan to be repaid from future Business Rates Growth.
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